KIBAHA TOWN COUNCIL



INVITATION FOR TENDERS

UPGRADING OF SOKO LA MNARANI - NIDA ROAD (1.060 KM) TO BITUMEN STANDARD IN KIBAHA TOWN COUNCIL.

TENDER NO. LGA/011/2017/2018/W/40

Date: 16th October 2017

- The Kibaha Town Council received a loan from the World Bank towards the cost of Urban Local Government Strengthening Program (ULGSP). It is intended that part of the proceeds of the fund will be used to cover eligible payment under the contract for the Upgrading of Soko la Mnarani NIDA Road (1.060km) to Bitumen Standard.
- 2. Kibaha Town Council hereinafter referred to as the Employer, now invites sealed Tenders from eligible National Contractors and qualified contractors registered or capable of being registered in Class IV and above in Civil works for carrying out the Upgrading of Soko la Mnarani NIDA Road (1.060km) to Bitumen Standard in Kibaha Town Council.
- 3. Tendering will be conducted through the **National Competitive Tendering** specified in the Procurement Regulations, 2013 Government Notice No.446 and is open to all Tenderers as defined in the Regulations unless otherwise stated in the Tender Data Sheet.
- 4. The Works consist of upgrading of 1.060 Km of the existing gravel road to Bituminous standard (Asphalt Concrete). The Works also include construction of Side drains and pipe culverts and other ancillary works.

- 5. Tenderers should note that to qualify for award of the contract, they are required to meet certain minimum qualifying criteria. It should be noted that Tenderers must be able to demonstrate that, in the capacity as a prime Contractor, they should have successfully completed at least Four (4) projects of similar nature within the last 10 (ten) years. Tenderers are required to provide full and detailed particulars of their financial capability to perform such works and to demonstrate that they have experienced key personnel with appropriate qualifications. Tenderers should also note that the works must be completed within Four (4) months inclusive of mobilization period and that they are required to provide detailed particulars of all items of equipment and plant that they deem necessary to deploy for the timely completion of the works. Tenderers who are proven non-performers need not apply as they will be disqualified.
- 6. Interested eligible Tenderers may obtain further information from and inspect the Tendering Documents at the office of the Secretary of the Tender Board, Kibaha Town Council, P. O. Box 30112, Kibaha from 08:00am to 03:30pm on Mondays to Fridays inclusive except on public holidays.
- 7. A complete set of Tendering Document(s) in English and additional sets may be purchased by interested Tenderers on the submission of a written application to the address given under paragraph 7 above and upon **payment of a non-refundable fee of TSh. 150,000.00**. Payment should either be by Cash, Banker's Draft, or Banker's Cheque, payable to **Town Director Kibaha Town Council, P. O. Box 30112, Kibaha.**
- 8. Tenders shall be valid for a period of 120 days after tender opening, and must be accompanied by Tender Securing Declaration in the Format provided in Tendering Documents unless otherwise stated in the Tender Data Sheet.
- 9. All Tenders in one original plus Two (2) Copies, properly filled in, and *enclosed* in plain envelopes clearly marked "UPGRADING OF SOKO LA MNARANI NIDA ROAD TO BITUMEN STANDARD, TENDER NO. LGA/011/2017/2018/W/40" must be delivered to KIBAHA TOWN COUNCIL Offices, P. O. Box 30112, Kibaha before 01th November 2017 at 10:00 hrs.

Tenders will be opened promptly thereafter in public and in the presence of Tenderers' representatives who choose to attend in the opening at Council Conference Room, Kibaha.

- 10. A combined site visit and pre-bid meeting will be held on 24th October, 2017 at 09:00 a.m hours local time at the offices of Kibaha Town Council. The visit will commence at the Council Office.
- 11. Late Tenders, partial Tenders, electronic Tenders, Tenders sent by fax/telex, Tenders not received, not opened and not read out in public at the Tenders opening ceremony shall not be considered for evaluation irrespective of the circumstances.

Issued By
TOWN DIRECTOR
KIBAHA TOWN COUNCIL,